
 

 

 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

Compensation Completion Report – Civil Works 2 (CW-2) 

 
 
 
 
 
Project Number: 51268-001 
Grant Number: 0771-SAM 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Samoa: Central Cross Island Road Upgrading Project 
 
 
February 2024 
Version 02 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



1 

 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

Document Quality Control 
 

Document Compensation Completion Report – Civil Works 2 (CW-2) 

File Location  

Project Name Central Cross Island Road Upgrading Project 

Project Number 51268-001 

Revision 

Number 
2  

 
 
 
 
Revision History  
 

Revision 
No. 

Date Prepared / Updated By Description 

0       

17 April 

2023 

Shaanarlei Ward-Iteli  Draft Compensation 
Report noting 80% 
disbursement – 
submitted for review 

1 05 July 
2023 

Shaanarlei Ward-Iteli  
Perina Sila  
Gwen Samau 

Draft Compensation 
Report noting 80% 
disbursement – 
submitted for final review 

2 February 
2024 

Shaanarlei Ward-Iteli Updated Compensation 
Report reflecting 100% 
Compensation 
Disbursement. 

 
 
 
Issue Register 
 

Distribution List Date Issued Version No. 

Land Transport Authority 17/04/2023 0 

ADB 06/07/2023 1 

Land Transport Authority 28/02/2024 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Disclaimer 
 
 
This Compensation Completion Report is a document of the borrower. The views expressed 
herein do not necessarily represent those of the Asian Development Bank (ADB)'s Board of 
Directors, Management, or staff, and may be preliminary in nature. Your attention is directed 
to the “terms of use” section of the ADB website. 
 
In preparing any country program or strategy, financing any project, or by making any 
designation of or reference to a particular territory or geographic area in this document, the 
ADB does not intend to make any judgments as to the legal or other status of any territory or 
area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Table of Contents 

 

Executive Summary ................................................................................................................ 5 

General Project Background ............................................................................................. 5 

Resettlement Impacts ......................................................................................................... 5 

1.0 Introduction ........................................................................................................................ 6 

2.0 Resettlement Impacts and Entitlements ....................................................................... 6 

2.1 Loss of Land .................................................................................................................. 6 

2.1.1 Easement ............................................................................................................... 1 

2.2 Affected non-land assets ............................................................................................. 1 

2.2.1 Affected crops ........................................................................................................ 1 

2.2.2 Affected structures ................................................................................................ 3 

3.0 Resettlement Plan Budget .............................................................................................. 4 

4.0 Information Disclosure and Grievance Redress Mechanism .................................... 1 

Annex 1: Summary Entitlement Matrix – Affected Lands ............................................. 5 

Annex 2: Summary Entitlement Matrix – Affected Crops and Structures. ................. 8 

Annex 3: Signed Easement Agreement .......................................................................... 9 

Annex 5: Project Flyer ...................................................................................................... 18 

Annex 6: RP Disclosure Consultation Report ............................................................... 20 

Annex 7: Notice of Intention ............................................................................................ 23 

Annex 8: Compensation Evidence ................................................................................. 24 

Annex 9: Information pamphlet – CW2 ................................................................. 27 

 
 
 

Table 1: Summary of compensation disbursement for affected lands ................. Error! 

Bookmark not defined. 

Table 2: Status of Easement Agreement and Survey Plan Number ............................... 1 

Table 3: Crops recorded and respective compensation rate ........................................... 2 

Table 4: Crop Compensation Summary .............................................................................. 3 

Table 5: Record of Affected structures ................................................................................ 3 

Table 6: Compensation Status for Affected Structures ..................................................... 4 

Table 7: Summary RP Budget and Progress of disbursements ...................................... 1 
 
 
 
 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ABBREVIATIONS  
 
ADB Asian Development Bank 

ADB SPS Asian Development Bank Safeguards Policies and Standards 

AP Affected Persons 

CCIRUP Central Cross Island Road Upgrading Project 

CW-2 Civil Works Package 2 

DMS Detailed Measurement Survey 

EFT Electronic Fund Transfer 

FY Financial Year 

GOS Government of Samoa 

GRM Grievance Redress Mechanism 

IOL Inventory of Losses 

KM Kilometre 

LTA Land Transport Authority 

MNRE Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment  

MNRE-

LMD 

Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment – Land 

Management Division 

MOF Ministry of Finance 

NOI Notice of Intention 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 
 
 
 
 

Executive Summary  
 
The Government of Samoa through the Land Transport Authority is implementing the Central 
Cross Island Road Upgrading Project (CCIRUP). 
  
This Compensation Completion Report for Civil Works Package 2 (CW-2) has been prepared 
as a requirement of the approved Resettlement Plan, with the overall objective to report on 
the completion of compensation disbursement for affected assets. This report shall be read in 
conjunction with Compensation Completion Report CW-2 Version 1 (June 2023).  
 
Compensation disbursement for affected assets commenced in March 2022. The remaining 
percentage of compensation for six (6) affected parcels and one (1) remaining crop owner as 
documented in the Compensation Completion Report Ver. 01 (July 2023), has been fully 
disbursed as of November 2023. The extended delay in disbursement was primarily due to 
internal land disputes, alongside other factors such as landowners traveling overseas and 
requesting a change in payment method.  
 
An allocated funding for RP implementation is provided by the Government of Samoa (GoS), 
administered by the MOF.  
 

General Project Background 
 
The Government of Samoa received a grant from the Asian Development Bank (ADB) to 
upgrade and enhance the climate resilience of the Central Cross Island Road. The proposed 
upgrade covers approximately 20km stretch of road, commencing from Tanugamanono 
towards the Siumu intersection. The project is split into 2 (two) civil works packages, namely 
CW-1 (KM 0+000 – KM 15+500 Tanugamanono - Tiavi) and CW-2 (KM 15+500 – KM 19+686 
Tiavi - Siumu).  
 
This document will focus on land acquisition and compensation activities implemented in CW-
2 (Tiavi- Siumu).  
 

Resettlement Impacts  
 
Resettlement impacts cover both affected land and non-land assets such as 
structures/amenities and crops. There is no physical displacement occurring as a result of the 
CCIRUP, however, some portioned areas of land on both sides of the road will be 
required/acquired to accommodate the road widening and drainage upgrade. As a result, a 
total combined area of 46,906 m² of land within CW-2 will be permanently taken in accordance 
with the Samoa Taking of Lands Act 1964.   
 
A Detailed Measurement Survey (DMS) and Final Inventory of Losses (IOL) were conducted 
to identify and confirm affected crops and structures within the new right of way (ROW). The 
LTA completed the signing of Affected Crop Registers and Agreement with the respective crop 
owners which establishes their understanding of the proposed activity and acceptance of the 
compensation payment for the affected crops.   
 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

Affected structures were identified and individual consultations were conducted with affected 
owners for the following options; 

Option 1: Affected structure will be removed and relocated behind the road reserve by the 
contractor. The structure will be the built at a condition that is equal or better than the 
original condition in lieu of financial assistance. 
 
Option 2: Structure owner will receive financial assistance for the replace cost of the 
affected structure. This will require the family to relocate the affected structure prior to 
mobilization.  
 

Majority of structure owners who opted for option 1 owned well-built structures as opposed to 
the remaining structures that were mainly temporary market stalls and rubbish stands.  
 
Out of the 33 identified affected structures, 5 structures have been compensated as per 
preference from the owners, whereas the remaining structures will be relocated with 
assistance from the structure owner and/or by the contractor during the construction phase.  
Further details are provided in Section 2. 
 

1.0 Introduction  
 

This document is the Compensation Completion Report for CW-2 (Tiavi – Siumu) prepared as 
a requirement of the approved Resettlement Plan, disclosed on 13th February 2020. 
  
This report aims to:  
 

- Verify that land acquisition and compensation disbursement to the affected person(s) 
implemented for CCIRUP (CW2) is in accordance with the approved project framework 
and associated Resettlement plan. 

- Verify that restoration and/or compensation of affected non-land assets are fairly 
executed, to pre-project conditions or better.  
 

2.0 Resettlement Impacts and Entitlements 
 

2.1 Loss of Land  
 
Based on the approved survey, it recorded a total number of 39 land lots to be acquired within 
CW2.This includes 4 lots of freehold and 35 customary-owned land. On top of the initial record 
of 39 lots, an additional 4 lots were included in the compensation disbursement process. 
These lots were incorporated as they are registered in the same survey plan (12582) as the 
land lot where construction works for CW2 is designed to conclude1. Moreover, following the 
disclosure of the CW2 RP, one customary landowner made a request for subdivision of their 
land, thus, bringing the total number of affected lots reported in this document, to 44. (Refer 
to no. 35 & 36 in Table 1).  
 
There is no physical displacement, nor any residential buildings affected as a result of this 
project.  
 
 

                                                 
1 The 4 additional lots are located in CW1. The Redefinition survey and safeguards activities such as DMS of 

affected crops/structures for CW2 encompassed the whole SP 12582, thus information and the data recorded 

were included into the CW2 RP disclosed document.   



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

Guided by relevant policies and regulations noted in the approved RP, the following steps 
were undertaken in implementing the Land Taking process.  
 

1. Advertisement of the ‘Notice of Intention’ (NOI) for 28 Days on the Savali (local) 
newspaper dated 31 March 2021. 

2. Valuation of areas to be acquired for cash compensation purposes.  
3. Signing of proclamation by the Head of State upon completion of the 28-Day notice 

and registration of new survey plans including residual plans. 
4. Consultation and negotiation of compensation value with landowners.  
5. Signing of individual land taking agreement and agreed compensation amount.  
6. Submission of relevant paperwork to the Client (LTA) from MNRE for verification of 

details.  
7. Disbursement of compensation administered by the MoF. 

 
The MNRE-LMD conducted a valuation assessment using the Sale Comparison Approach to 
determine the compensation value for areas to be acquired. The Sale Comparison Approach 
method compares the proposed acquired land to similar properties within the area that have 
been sold recently or of which listing prices or offers are known.  
 
Compensation for Freehold Lands are disbursed to the rightful and registered landowner. In 
the case of Customary Lands, the Sa’o or Head of the family is entitled to receive the payment 
or an administrator/a nominated representative, granted consent from family chiefs/members 
is provided in writing. A summary is provided in Annex 1 stipulating the agreed compensation 
price against each valuation amount. 
 
Compensation disbursements commenced in March 2022 and completed 100% disbursement 
in November 2023. The extended delay in disbursement was primarily due to internal land 
disputes, alongside other factors such as landowners traveling overseas and requesting a 
change in payment method. Payments were disbursed via issuance of cheque or Electronic 
Fund Transfer (EFT) transaction. Payment method was/is dependent on the Ministry of 
Finance’s advice Table 1 below summarizes the status and respective dates of payment 
against each landowner.  
 



1 

 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 
 
Table 0-1:  Summary of compensation disbursement for affected lands 

No Survey Plan 
No. 

Lot No. Area (m²) Land Agreement 
Signed 

Payment Status Payment Date Payment Method 

1.   
 
 

12575 

1 512 Yes Paid 24/03/2023 Cheque 

2.  2 2222 Yes Paid 24/03/2023 Cheque 

3.  3 1696 Yes Paid 11/04/2022 EFT 

4.  4 1083 Yes Paid 11/04/2022 EFT 

5.  5 1033 Yes Paid 7/04/2022 EFT 

6.  6 1154 Yes Paid 24/03/2023 Cheque 

7.  7 1229 Yes Paid 11/04/2022 EFT 

8.   
 

12576 

1 435 Yes Paid 24/03/2023 Cheque 

9.  2 2288 Yes Paid 11/04/2022 EFT 

10.  3 1879 Yes Paid 11/04/2022 EFT 

11.  4 1121 Yes Paid 7/04/2022 EFT 

12.  5 644 Yes Paid 11/04/2022 EFT 

13.  6 1223 Yes Paid 17/03/2023 EFT 

14.  7 1720 Yes Paid 11/04/2022 EFT 

15.   
 

12577 

1 393 Yes Paid 17/03/2023 EFT 

16.  2 2433 Yes Paid 7/04/2022 EFT 

17.  3 1123 Yes Paid 24/03/2023 Cheque 

18.  4 945 Yes Paid 7/04/2022 EFT 

19.  5 145 Yes Paid 16/02/2023 Cheque 

20.  6 2113 Yes Paid 7/04/2022 EFT 

21.  7 2260 Yes Paid 7/04/2022 EFT 

22.   
 

12578 

1 979 Yes Paid 7/04/2022 EFT 

23.  2 1018 Yes Paid 7/04/2022 EFT 

24.  3 1328 Yes Paid 06/10/2023 Cheque 

25.  4 1287 Yes Paid 7/04/2022 EFT 

26.  5 2295 Yes Paid 06/10/2023 Cheque 

27.  6 1480 Yes Paid 11/04/2022 EFT 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

28.  7 841 Yes Paid 7/04/2022 EFT 

29.   
 

12579 

1 423 Yes Paid 06/10/2023 Cheque 

30.  2 1703 Yes Paid 7/04/2022 EFT 

31.  3 1222 Yes Paid 7/04/2022 EFT 

32.  4 800 Yes Paid 02/06/2023 EFT 

33.  5 883 Yes Paid 4/11/2022 Cheque 

34.  6A 756 Yes Paid 20/02/2023 Cheque 

35.  6B 1198 Yes Paid 4/11/2022 Cheque 

36.  7 2193 Yes Paid 4/11/2022 Cheque 

37.   
12580 

2 41 Yes Paid 16/09/2022 Cheque 

38.  4 204 Yes Paid 13/09/2022 Cheque 

39.  6 13 Yes Paid 03/11/2023 Cheque 

40.  12581 2 212 Yes Paid 01/11/2023 Cheque 

41.   
12582 

2 305 Yes Paid 7/042022 EFT 

42.  4 58 Yes Paid 7/04/2022 EFT 

43.  6 3 Yes Paid 7/04/2022 EFT 

44.  7 13 Yes Paid 11/08/2023 Cheque 

Total acquired area 46,906m² 



1 

 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 
 

2.1.1 Easement  
 
A total number of 9 easements will be upgraded and/or newly installed within CW-2. While 
easements don’t require formal acquisition i.e changing ownership of land, easement 
agreements have been signed between the landowner and the LTA to ensure that 
landowners/land occupants understand conditions associated with this easement agreement. 
This agreement confirms the landowners’ consent in granting access to the government to 
establish easements to mitigate flooding, and stipulating their understanding and agreement 
to refrain from building permanent structures or planting trees on the easement which may 
hinder the productivity and future maintenance. Copies of signed easement agreements are 
provided in Annex 4.  
 
The Survey Act 2010 requires existing and proposed new easements to be stipulated in survey 
plans and subsequently registered into the system administered by the MNRE. The table 
below summarizes the status of easement agreement signing against respective registered 
survey plan number.  
 
Table 0-2: Status of Easement Agreement and Survey Plan Number 

No Landowner ref. Registered 
Survey Plan 

Number 

Easement area 
(m²) 

Easement 
agreement signed 

1.  Lot 8 12575 224 Yes 

2.  Lot 9 12575 386 Yes 

3.  Lot 8 12576 97 Yes 

4.  Lot 9 12576 561 Yes 

5.  Lot 8 12577 122 Yes 

6.  Lot 8 12578 19 Yes 

7.  Lot 8 12579 376 Yes 

8.  Lot 9 12579 40 Yes 

9.  Lot 8 12582 101 Yes 

Total easement area 1,926m² 

 

2.2 Affected non-land assets  
 

2.2.1 Affected crops  
 
Crops/trees/shrubs that are located (i) within the limit of works, (ii) areas to be acquired and 
(iii) within the easement boundaries, will be cleared during construction. Prior to this, a final 
inventory of losses survey was conducted in June 2021 to record any potential affected crops 
on a crop register and disclosed to the crop owner. Copies of signed crop registry forms are 
provided in Annex 3. 
 
Below is the total number of affected crops recorded within CW-2 for all crop owners, against 
each compensation rate.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 
Table 0-3: Crops recorded and respective compensation rate 

 

Crop Name Total  Crop rate  Total amount payable  

Taro 4,723  $            4.00   $          18,892.00  

Giant Taro 1,093  $            5.00   $            5,465.00  

Soursop 1  $          20.00   $                 20.00  

Pineapple 13  $            7.00   $                 91.00  

Pepper 1  $          30.00   $                 30.00  

Papaya 48  $          30.00   $            1,440.00  

Orange 2  $          25.00   $                 50.00  

Nonu 84  $          20.00   $            1,680.00  

Mango 6  $          50.00   $               300.00  

Rambutan 5  $          50.00   $               250.00  

Hibiscus Spinach 4  $            4.00   $                 20.00  

Guava 4  $          50.00   $               200.00  

Cocoa 37  $          20.00   $               740.00  

Coconut 101  $        100.00   $          10,100.00  

Breadfruit 30  $          80.00   $            2,400.00  

Banana 283  $          20.00   $            5,660.00  

Abiu 5  $          15.00   $                 75.00  

Avocado 4  $          30.00   $               120.00  

Lemon 1  $          50.00   $                 50.00  

Total crop compensation (CW2)        $            47,583.00 

 
Compensation rate for each fruit bearing crop was obtained from the Ministry of Agriculture 
and Fisheries (MAF), subsequently reviewed, and updated by the LTA to match the current 
market value. These standard rates are used for project purposes implemented by the 
Authority.  
 
Crop owners were consulted of the potential impact on their crops which will need to be 
removed/cleared to accommodate the proposed construction activities. The owners were 
made aware of the assistance provided in the form of cash compensation for the affected 
crops and were also encouraged to remove any grown fruits/crops prior to clearance. A cut-
off date was also noted and crop owners were made aware that any crops planted/grown after 
the date of recording will not be compensated by the Government. 
 
The status of collected payment for affected crops summarized in the table below shows that 
all 26 crop owners have collected their payment, with total disbursed amount of $47,583.00. 
The remaining recipient as reported in Compensation Completion Report Ver.01 (June 2023) 
uplifted payment in August-2023.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

  
Table 0-4: Crop Compensation Summary 

Ref No. Payment Method Compensation 
Disbursement Date 

Compensation Amount 

1. EFT 20/04/2022 $        1,917.00 

2. EFT 20/04/2022 $        4,008.00 

3. EFT 17/05/2022 $        3,467.00 

4. EFT 17/05/2022 $           188.00 

5. EFT 20/04/2022 $        1,675.00 

6. EFT 6/6/2022 $           805.00 

7. EFT 14/09/2022 $           924.00 

8. EFT 27/04/2022 $           784.00 

9. EFT 27/04/2022 $        1,040.00 

10. EFT 27/04/2022 $           465.00 

11. EFT 20/04/2022 $        2,097.00 

12. EFT 20/04/2022 $           670.00 

13. EFT 20/04/2022 $           897.00 

14. EFT 27/04/2022 $           245.00 

15. EFT 27/04/2022 $        1,436.00 

16. EFT 20/04/2022 $           363.00 

17. EFT 20/04/2022 $        1,455.00 

18. EFT 20/04/2022 $           940.00 

19. EFT 20/04/2022 $           570.00 

20. EFT 27/04/2022 $           800.00 

21. EFT 13/05/2022 $        6,470.00 

22. EFT 20/04/2022 $        8,040.00 

23. EFT 27/04/2022 $        4,515.00 

24. EFT 20/04/2022 $           636.00 

25. EFT 27/04/2022 $        1,980.00 

26. EFT 20/04/2022 $           282.00 

27. Cheque 15/08/2023 $           914.00 

Total crop compensation $          47,583.00 

 

2.2.2 Affected structures  
 
A DMS assessment was conducted to determine potentially affected structures located within 
the area of construction/project works. The assessment recorded a total of 35 structures, as 
summarised in table below.  
 

Table 0-5: Record of Affected structures 

Structure Type Total Number  

Market stalls  9 

Rubbish stands 7 

Chain linked fences 1 

Barbed wire fences  14 

Gates  4 

Total structure  35 

Source: Central Cross Island Road Upgrading Project Package 2 (Siumu – Tiavi) – Resettlement Plan  

 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

These structures are considered temporary fixtures as opposed to permanent structures such 
as residential buildings, churches etc. The affected structures include timbered market stalls, 
barbed wire fences with log posts and residential rubbish stands.  
 
The asset owners were informed of the proposed activity and how their structures will be 
impacted during construction. Five (5) asset owners agreed to receive cash compensation at 
full replacement cost, in lieu of structure reinstatement. The remainder of the structures will 
be reinstated behind the new ROW by the contractor, in pre project condition or better. Other 
structures that are temporary and not well-built have received agreement and assistance from 
the families to be relocated behind the new road reserve boundary. This option will be 
formalized through a written and signed agreement between the owner and the LTA by July 
2023, prior to contractor mobilization.  
 
The compensated structures include 4 road-side vendor stalls and one 239m in length barbed 
wire fence, as summarized in table below.  
 
Table 0-6: Compensation Status for Affected Structures 

Ref. No. Structure Type Compensation Disbursed date 

1.  Road-side vendor stall $500 7/09/2022 

2.  Road-side vendor stall $500 7/09/2022 

3.  Road-side vendor stall $500 4/10/2022 

4.  Road-side vendor stall $500 21/09/2022 

5.  Barb-wire fence $2,500 13/09/2022 

Total Compensation Amount $4,500 

3.0 Resettlement Plan Budget  
 
The Resettlement Plan for CW-2 reported a total budget of SAT $5,261,891.70 approved for 
FY 2021/2022 to be utilized for land, crop and structure compensation, inclusive of a 30% 
contingency allocated to cover any unanticipated costs. Additional budget request to cover 
costs for CW-1 compensation has been approved in Parliament at its meeting held in January 
2023.  
 
The disbursement of funds is administered by the MOF. Compensation is paid according to 
the agreed amount and disbursed via cheque or EFT transaction to the rightful asset-owner. 
Evidence of individual disbursement is provided in Annex 8. 
 
Table 0-7 provides a summary of the current progress of payment for affected land and non-
land assets.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1 

 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 
 
Table 0-7: Summary RP Budget and Progress of disbursements 

Item Description 
Preliminary 
Costs (SAT) 

Comments 

Value of Lost Assets 

Loss of land 
44 Lots of land  
 
18 Landowners  

$3,984,300.00 

Status – Completed 
 

18 Landowners signed land taking agreements and have agreed 
on respective compensation amount.  
 
18 landowners have received compensation disbursement.  
  
Summary for remaining landowners reported in Compensation 
Report (June 2023) and respective status update at the time of 
this report (February 2024) 

- One remaining landowner signed land agreement however 
has yet to uplift compensation payment as landowner is 
currently overseas for medical treatment. (Owns 1 lot) 
Status: Compensation Disbursed/uplifted on 11-Aug-2023 
 

- One remaining landowner continues to negotiate with 
MNRE on compensation value.  (Owns 1 lot)  

      Status: Land taking agreement signed. Compensation         
disbursed/uplifted on 01-November-2023. 
 

- One remaining landowner has completed negotiations and 
the signing of land agreements, but payment has been put 
on hold due to internal family dispute. (Owns 3 lots) 
Status: Internal family dispute resolved – compensation 
disbursed to Chief of family, as of 06-October-2023.  
 

- One remaining landowner has requested to amend cheque 
due to AP residing overseas2. (Owns 1 lot)  

                                                 
2 Confirmation letter along with other documentations is being arranged by the family with assistance from MOF prior to amending cheque as per usual process. 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

Item Description 
Preliminary 
Costs (SAT) 

Comments 

Value of Lost Assets 

 
Status: Payment method amended – compensation 
disbursed 03-November-2023.  

 
Total amount disbursed for affected lands: $3,984,300  
 

Loss of crops and 
fruit-bearing trees 

 
27 crop owners  
 
 

$47,583.00 

Status – Completed 
 
26 crop owners have received compensation for affected crops 
as reported in Compensation Report (June 2023).  
 
The remaining recipient has signed a crop register and given 
consent to clear crops, received payment on the 15-August-
2023.  
 
All 27 crop owners have received full compensation of their 
affected crops.  
 
Total amount disbursed for affected crops: $47,583.00 

Loss of structures 

5 structure 
owners  

 4 road-side 
vendor stalls 

 1 Barbed wire 
fence 

$4,500.00 

Status – Completed 
 
All 5 owners signed an agreement to receive compensation for 
affected structures in lieu of structure reinstatement.  
 
All affected structures compensation has been disbursed.  
 
Total amount disbursed for affected structures: $4,500.00. 

 

Total Preliminary Costs  WST $4,036,383.00 

Total disbursed WST $4,036,383.00 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 

 



1 

 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 

The compensation status for CW2 summarized in the table below depicts that the 
overall compensation disbursement to date has reached 100% completion. The 
remaining payments reported in the Compensation Completion Report (June 2023) 
were due to AP’s unavailability to uplift compensation cheques, family dispute and 
ongoing negotiations with the family and amending of cheques as per family request. 
However, these issues have been resolved resulting in a 100% compensation 
disbursement rate.  
 
 

Table 0-1: Summary of overall compensation status as of June 2023 
Overall Compensation Status for CW2 

Compensation Type: Total affected lots 
(for lands) 

Compensation 
paid out 

Remaining lots to be 
compensated (per 

lot) 

Land taking  44 44 0 

Crop compensation 
(Lands and easement)  27 27 0 

Affected Structures  5 5 0 

TOTAL (in percentages) 76 100% 0 

 

 

4.0 Information Disclosure and Grievance Redress Mechanism  
 
Guided by the Stakeholder Communication and Consultation Plan (SCCP-July 2023), 
consultations with community representatives, focus groups and relevant stakeholders have 
been undertaken throughout the stages of the project. The purpose of the consultations were 
to ensure an inclusive approach to project planning, awareness and smooth implementation 
of activities. This means ensuring all stakeholders are vested in the Project steps and 
subsequently take ownership of the project outcomes – a safer road for all that will require 
ongoing maintenance. 
  
To raise stakeholder awareness and gain commitment to the project requires a number of 
activities including the following:  
 
Focus Groups 
 
As recommended in the Gender Action Plan (GAP), a number of focus group dialogues will 
be carried out with vulnerable groups such as women, youth and disabled. These dialogues 
will seek to identify gender-related issues, needs and opportunities associated with the project. 
A focus group consultation with the Siumu and Tiavi community, focusing on women and youth 
respectively, was held on the 16-March-2023. The objective of the consultation was aimed at 
gender sensitization and fostering awareness on gender-based violence as well as 
emphasizing the significance of inclusivity in project planning and decision-making. The 
consultation received a favourable response from the participants, who appreciated the 
inclusive approach taken to ensure that the voices and needs of the women/youth who 
represent the community, households and church groups are equally recognized and 
addressed.  
 
 Stakeholders Consultations and Meetings 
 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

Frequent meetings with MWCSD and MNRE respectively, have played a crucial role in 
facilitating coordination with the communities and providing assistance in leading the 
implementation of the land taking processes. In addition, the project continues to liaise with 
the Utility Service Providers3 regarding the proposed project and required relocation of existing 
assets. Recognizing the importance of close coordination with the Utility Service Providers, a 
meeting was held on the 21st June 2023 to discuss necessary arrangements with the 
contractor present, and logistics to assist with their planning.  
 
Community and Individual Consultations 
 
The Resettlement Plan for CW-2 was publicly disclosed at a community consultation on the 
13th February 2020. The objective of the consultation was to disclose potential impacts on 
private land and non-land assets, as well as processes in place to mitigate such impacts i.e 
through Government Regulations and Policies and ADB SPS 2009.  
 
Individual community consultations through door-to-door discussions began in Q1 and Q2 
2022 during the DMS and crop count survey.  
 
A final community consultation prior to commencement of construction works was held on the  
4thJuly, 2023 to introduce the nominated contractor responsible for CW2 construction 
activities, as well as informing the community that construction works will be commencing.. 
Target participants included project vicinity communities, village chiefs and mayor, women’s 
group, church and school leaders. The GRM process was also disclosed to ensure that the 
participants were aware of the avenue available for lodging complaints/concerns, if needed. 
An information pamphlet (Annex 9) was provided to the participants providing a brief overview 
of the project, expected / potential disruptions, and mitigation measures.  
 
A summary of consultations, meetings and trainings are provided below.  
 

Date Participants / 
Stakeholders 

Purpose 

2018 – 2019  Siumu focus groups  
Individual / AP’s  
Bus drivers 

As reported in IEE/PEAR 
and RP.  

13th February 2020 Public consultation – Siumu RP disclosure  

20th April 2021 MOF- ACDMD 
MNRE- Spatial Division 
MWCSD- SDD 
MWTI-TISCD 

Update regarding project 
progress from respective 
stakeholder 

27th May 2021 MOF- ACDMD 
MNRE-LMD 
MWTI-PUMA 

Update regarding project 
progress from respective 
stakeholder 

28th June 2021 Individual / AP’s Initial one-on-one 
consultation with affected 
crops and structure owners 
commenced 

14th July 2021 MOF- ACDMD 
MNRE- Spatial Division 
MWCSD- SDD 
MWTI-TISCD 
- PUMA 

Update regarding project 
progress from respective 
stakeholder 

30th August 2021 MWTI-TISCD Project Update 

                                                 
3 Electric Power Corporation, Samoa Water Authority, Vodafone Samoa  



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

19th October 2021 MNRE- Technical Division + 
Lands Management 

Status update for affected 
lands and surveying matters 

13th November 2021 MWTI-TISCD Project progress and update 

Q1 – Q2 2022 Individual / AP’s One-on-one consultation 
with crop / structure owners 
during the DMS activity.  

2nd September 2022 Bus Drivers Gender Sensitization 

9th September 2022 Government Ministries and 
Utility Service Providers 

Gender Sensitization 

14th September 2022 Village Mayors Project status and upcoming 
activities  

15th September 2022 MNRE-Technical Division + 
Lands Management 

Survey works (CW-1) and 
land taking status (CW1 and 
CW2)  

28th October 2022 MNRE-Technical Division + 
Lands Management 

Survey works (CW-1) and 
land taking status (CW1 and 
CW2) 

13th March 2023 MWCSD Gender / GBV Trainings with 
the focus groups 

16th March 2023 Focus group (women and 
youth) 

Gender sensitization and 
GBV/VAC awareness.  

28 – 29 March 2023 Schools along CCIR Road safety awareness and 
training program 

3rd April 2023 Bus drivers Road safety awareness and 
training program 

21st June 2023 Utility Service Providers Arrangements and 
Requirements for CW-2 
utility relocation works.  

4th July 2023 Siumu – Tiavi Public 
Consultation 

Introduction of Contractor, 
notification of works 
commencing soon and GRM 
process.  

August 2023 – Ongoing Contractor (CCECC)  
Utility Service Providers  

Fortnightly project progress 
meetings.  

December 2023 Focus Group (women) – 
Siumu 

Door-to-Door survey to 
gather feedback and gauge 
potential interest from 
women regarding their 
involvement in road 
maintenance activities. This 
was a request from  

 
 
Consultation and information disclosure will continue to roll out during project implementation 
in line with updates of expected work outputs. This is to ensure that project affected 
communities, general public and stakeholders are aware of the current and future activities, 
including updates in particular project phases prior to their commencement to avoid any undue 
inconvenience as a result of the project.   
 
 
Grievance Redress Mechanism  
 
Consultation participants and persons were made aware of the Grievance Redress 
Mechanism (GRM), a process implemented and administered by the LTA to receive, monitor 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

and address any grievances/concerns/complaints that may arise as a result of the project and 
its associated activities.  
 
A flyer (Annex 5) was developed specifically for the project as an information disclosure 
material and this is distributed during consultations and/or to ongoing awareness programs. 
The flyer includes a brief overview of the project, GRM process and contact avenues to lodge 
grievances/concerns/complaints. This also includes any GBV and Sexual exploitation. Abuse 
and harassment (SEAH) issues. 
 
Two grievances have been lodged to-date in relation to works occurring within CW-2.  
 

1. Family member lodged a complaint regarding clearance works occurring on their family 
land (outside of the Limit of Works). The subject land was used to deposit surplus 
organic material, as per request from the Chief of the family. The contractor confirmed 
that an agreement with the chief of the family (customary land ownership) was in place 
prior to this activity. Although this is perceived as an internal family dispute, the 
contractor communicated with the complainant and disclosed process carried out to 
obtain agreement from the Chief of the family (Sa’o). Members of the family resolved 
concern thus status of complaint is closed. 
 

2. Project signboard installed by the contractor was allegedly vandalized by a landowner 
due to disagreement with location of road reserve boundaries versus private land 
boundaries. The LTA together with the contractor and supervising engineer engaged 
a private surveyor to reconfirm boundaries for the family’s information. The survey 
conducted in February-2024 confirmed that the activities occurring onsite are well 
within existing Government road reserve and no encroachment into private land has 
taken place. This case remains open as the landowner continues to discuss with the 
LTA regarding these concerns. No works have occurred onsite and will remain as is 
until case is closed.  

 
 In addition, general feedback received from the community and village mayor highlighted the 
need for improvements of road surface quality as well as road safety measures specifically 
aimed at ensuring the safety of young children/students in the area.  



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

Annex 1: Summary Entitlement Matrix – Affected Lands 
 

No Survey 
Plan 

Lot 
No. 

Landowner Compensation Payee MNRE 
Valuation 

(WST) 

Agreed 
Price 
(WST) 

1.   
 
 

12575 

1 Tapusalaia Terry Toomata Tapusalaia Terry Toomata 44,000 44,000 

2.  2 Tapusalaia Terry Toomata Tapusalaia Terry Toomata 189,000 189,000 

3.  3 Suifaatau Ioane Suifaatau Suifaatau Ioane Suifaatau 144,000 144,000 

4.  4 Suifaatau Ioane Suifaatau Suifaatau Ioane Suifaatau 92,000 92,000 

5.  5 Tofaeono Lotovale Tofaeono Lotovale 88,000 88,000 

6.  6 Tapusalaia Terry Toomata Tapusalaia Terry Toomata 98,000 98,000 

7.  7 Suifaatau Ioane Suifaatau Suifaatau Ioane Suifaatau 104,000 104,000 

8.   
 

12576 

1 Tapusalaia Terry Toomata Tapusalaia Terry Toomata 37,000 37,000 

9.  2 Suifaatau Ioane Suifaatau Suifaatau Ioane Suifaatau 194,000 194,000 

10.  3 Tofaeono Lotovale Tofaeono Lotovale 160,000 160,000 

11.  4 Tofaeono Lotovale Tofaeono Lotovale 95,000 95,000 

12.  5 Suifaatau Ioane Suifaatau Suifaatau Ioane Suifaatau 55,000 55,000 

13.  6 Li’o Tusiofo Saveatama Toeleiu 104,000 104,000 

14.  7 Tofaeono Lotovale Tofaeono Lotovale 146,000 146,000 

15.   
 

12577 

1 Li’o Tusiofo Saveatama Toeleiu 33,000 33,000 

16.  2 Tofaeono Tuasivi Mano 
Togamau 

Tofaeono Tuasivi Mano 
Togamau 

207,000 207,000 

17.  3 Tapusalaia Terry Toomata Tapusalaia Terry Toomata 95,000 95,000 

18.  4 Fa’alogo Teleuli Fa’alogo Teleuli 80,000 80,000 

19.  5 Fa’alogo Teleuli Fa’alogo Teleuli 12,000 12,000 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

No Survey 
Plan 

Lot 
No. 

Landowner Compensation Payee MNRE 
Valuation 

(WST) 

Agreed 
Price 
(WST) 

20.  6 Tofaeono Tuasivi Mano 
Togamau 

Tofaeono Tuasivi Mano 
Togamau 

180,000 180,000 

21.  7 Tofaeono Tuasivi Mano 
Togamau 

Tofaeono Tuasivi Mano 
Togamau 

192,000 192,000 

22.   
 

12578 

1 Tofaeono Tuasivi Mano 
Togamau 

Tofaeono Tuasivi Mano 
Togamau 

83,000 83,000 

23.  2 Tofaeono Tuasivi Mano 
Togamau 

Tofaeono Tuasivi Mano 
Togamau 

87,000 87,000 

24.  34 Fata Siamani / Fata Aiatu Fata Siamani/ Fata Aiatu 113,000 113,000 

25.  4 Li’o Heinrich W Siemsen Li’o Heinrich W Siemsen 109,000 109,000 

26.  5 Fata Siamani/ Fata Aiatu Fata Siamani/ Fata Aiatu 195,000 195,000 

27.  6 Li’o Heinrich W Siemsen Li’o Heinrich W Siemsen 126,000 126,000 

28.  7 Tofaeono Tuasivi Mano 
Togamau 

Tofaeono Tuasivi Mano 
Togamau 

71,000 71,000 

29.   
 

12579 

1 Fata Siamani / Fata Aiatu Fata Siamani/ Fata Aiatu 36,000 36,000 

30.  2 Tofaeono Tuasivi Mano 
Togamau 

Tofaeono Tuasivi Mano 
Togamau 

145,000 145,000 

31.  3 Tofaeono Tuasivi Mano 
Togamau 

Tofaeono Tuasivi Mano 
Togamau 

104,000 104,000 

32.  4 Tofaeono Samuelu 
Tanuvasa 

Tofaeono Samuelu Tanuvasa 68,000 68,000 

33.  5 Tofaeono Samuelu 
Tanuvasa 

Tofaeono Samuelu Tanuvasa 75,000 75,000 

34.  6A Tofaeono Meaalofa 
Tofaeono 

Tofaeono Meaalofa Tofaeono 64,000 64,000 

35.  6B Tofaeono Samuelu 
Tanuvasa 

Tofaeono Samuelu Tanuvasa 102,000 102,000 

                                                 
4 Highlighted rows indicate pending payments similar to table 1 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

No Survey 
Plan 

Lot 
No. 

Landowner Compensation Payee MNRE 
Valuation 

(WST) 

Agreed 
Price 
(WST) 

36.  7 Tofaeono Samuelu 
Tanuvasa 

Tofaeono Samuelu Tanuvasa 186,000 186,000 

37.   
12580 

2 Raema Annette Von 
Reiche & Adam Ferenczy 

Von Reiche 

Raema Von Reiche 3,000 3,000 

38.  4 Julia Anderson Julia Anderson 17,000 17,000 

39.  6 Jaffa’s Sanitary Systems 
Ltd 

Jaffa’s Sanitary Systems Ltd 1,000 1000 

40.  12581 2 Leituala Tafale Pisa 
Tuatagaloa & Erin Michele 

Tuatagaloa 

Leituala Tafale Pisa 
Tuatagaloa & Erin Michele 

Tuatagaloa 

18,000 18,000 

41.   
12582 

2 Nomeneta Saili Nomeneta Saili 26,000 26,000 

42.  4 Roy Aiono Tony Urich Ringiao Aiono 5,000 5,000 

43.  6 Tony Urich Ringiao Aiono Tony Urich Ringiao Aiono 300 300 

44.  7 Ray Ah Liki Benjamin Chewlit Ah Liki 1,000 1,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

Annex 2: Summary Entitlement Matrix – Affected Crops and Structures. 

Ref. No Asset Owner Compensation Payee Total Crop 
Compensation 

Total Structure 
Compensation 

1.  Melesete Taula Soonalole Michael & Melesete 
Soonalole 

$1,917 - 

2.  Fanatuai Taula Fanatuai Taula $4,008 $2,500 

3.  Tofaeono Misa Tauveve Tofaeono Pati Iosefo $3,467 - 

4.  Aukusitino Suifaatau Aliitasi Aukusitino Suifaatau $188 - 

5.  Afiafi Ioane Maugatai Tiulama Maugatai $1,675 $500 

6.  Ioane Suifaatau Ioane Suifaatau $924 - 

7.  Antonina Taniela Antonina Taniela $805 - 

8.  Faafiu Malagamalii Faafiu Malagamalii $784 - 

9.  Folokoko Senio Folokoko Senio $1,040 - 

10.  Koreti Senio Koreti Senio $465.00 - 

11.  Siaosi Kalepo Siosi Kalepo $2,097.00 - 

12.  
Filipo Ioane (Gafoa) Gafoa Filipo Pesamino Ioane 

$670.00 - 

13.  Asovale Tupuola Tumua Faalanu $897.00 - 

14.  Susana Salevao Susana Salevao $245.00 - 

15.  Seiuli Mika Fogavai Sisifo Esau Moli $1,436.00 - 

16.  Fofoga Savea Fofoga Savea $363.00 - 

17.  Faamamalu Tupuola Faamanatu Lesa Moli $1,455.00 - 

18.  Faamanatu Fata Faamamalu Fata Fisaga $940.00 $500 

19.  Asoleaga Samata Matila Seneturi $570.00 - 

20.  Saiuamea Tuala Soteria Tuala $800.00 - 

21.  Faatiga Mano Faatiga Mano $6,470.00 $500 

22.  
Saveatama Sinapati Lio Saveatama Sinapati Lio 

$8,040.00 - 

23.  Aiatu Fata Aiatu Fata Siamani $4,515.00  

24.  Tofaeono Mano Tuasivi T Tofaeono and Olataga Tog $636.00 $500 

25.  Pepe Oge Felisi Pepe Oge Fesili $1,980.00 - 

26.  
Afa Fesili Arthur and Vanessa Fesili 

$282.00 - 

27.  Ray AH Liki Ray Ah Liki $914.00 - 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 
Annex 3: Signed Easement Agreement 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 
 

 

 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 
 
 

 

 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 

 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 

 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 

 
 
 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 

 

 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

Annex 5: Project Flyer   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

Annex 6: RP Disclosure Consultation Report 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

Annex 7: Notice of Intention 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

Annex 8: Compensation Evidence   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 
 
 

 

 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

Annex 9: Information pamphlet – CW2 
 

 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 
 



 
INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with 
appropriate permission. 

 

 


